



Environmental
Protection Agency

John R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor
Scott J. Nally, Director

Certified Mail #91 7108 2133 3932 1838 6190

May 18, 2012

Mr. Terry Henson
Henson Flooring
8551 Johnstown-Utica Road
Johnstown, Ohio 43031

Re: Notice of Violation – Terry L. Henson, Jr., dba Henson Flooring National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Ohio EPA Permit 4PR00005*ED

Dear Mr. Henson:

This correspondence serves as a **Notice of Violation (NOV)** for noncompliance with requirements of your NPDES permit for the Henson Flooring wastewater treatment plant (WWTP).

Enforcement action which may include a penalty may be initiated unless you submit documentation by June 15, 2012, demonstrating that you have made arrangements for submittal of delinquent monthly discharge monitoring report data required by your wastewater discharge permit. Monthly discharge monitoring reports must be submitted even if there is no discharge from your WWTP.

Violations

1. Violations of the NPDES discharge permit have, and continue, to occur. Discharge monitoring reports have not been submitted to this office as required.
2. Violation of the terms and conditions of NPDES Permit 4PR00005 is also a violation of Ohio Revised Code 6111.07 which states: *6111.07 Prohibited acts - prosecutions and injunction by attorney general. No person shall violate or fail to perform any duty imposed by sections 6111.01 to 6111.08 of the Revised Code or violate any order, rule, or term or condition of a permit issued or adopted by the director of environmental protection pursuant to those sections. Each day of violation is a separate offense.*

If there are questions, I can be contacted by telephone at 614-728-3854 or by e-mail at paul.vandermeer@epa.ohio.gov.

Sincerely,

Paul L. Vandermeer
Compliance & Enforcement Unit
Division of Surface Water
Central District Office

PLV/nsm Henson Flooring 5-2012